Environmental clearance for Solid Waste Management Plant at Ghaziabad

4023. SHRI NAND KISHORE YADAY: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be

pleased to state:

(a)  whether no-objection certificate to the Salid VWaste Management Plant in Dundahera,

Ghaziabad has already been given by the Central/State Pollution Control Boards ;
(b)  if=o, the date on which this sanction was given;

() why has the Pallution Contral Beoard has fixed a public hearing on 20 April, 2010 when

enviranmental clearance hag already been given for the project ; and

(d)  the reasons for this dichotomy and whether responsibility will be fixed for this and action

taken against the culprits?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI JAIRAM
RAMESH): (&) and (b)) The Municipal Sclid VWaste project at Dundahera, Ghaziabad, as identified
by the Ghaziabad Nagar Nigam, Uttar Pradesh is category ‘B’ project as per Environmental Impact
Assessment Netification, 2006, and has not been accorded environmental clearance by the State

Level Ervironmert Impact Authority (SEIAAY, Uttar Pradesh.

(¢) A draft Environmental Impact Assessment (EIAYEnvircnmental Management Plan
(EMP) report has been submitted by the praject proponent to the Member Secretary, Uttar Pradesh

Pollution Control Beard and the public hearing was conducted on 20-04-2010,
(d)  Does not arige in view of the details menticned in the reply to paints (a) to (c) above.

Violation of Forest Laws
4024, SHRID. BAJA:
SHRIR. C. SINGH:
Wil the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a)  whether it is a fact that a Central Committee has found that the Bauxite mining in
Lanjigarh were being carried out in violation of the Forest Rights Act and the Forest Congervation Act;

and

(b)Y ifso, the detalle thereof and what action ia being taken in this regard ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY CF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI JAIRAM
RAMESH): (&) and () Ateam of experts was sent to encuire into alleged violation of the provisions
of the Forest (Conservation)) Act, 1980, and impact of the proposed mining project on Tribal Rights
and Wildlife Congervation. The Committee has submitted its report and has indicated some
deficlencies in implementation of the Forest Rights Act. The repart of the team along with compliance

of the conditions by the user agency are under congideration of the Ministry.

Water flow inrivers
4026, SHRI TARIQ ANYWAR:
MS. SUSHILA TIRIYA:
Wil the Minister of ENVIRBONMENT AND FOREST be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ig a fact that the water flow in the Indian rivers especially of Ganga and

Brahmaputra are likely to be affected because of shrinkage of Tibet glaciers;
(b)  ifso, the details thereof; and
(¢} thesteps takenin this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY CF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI JAIRAM
RAMESH): (&) to (c) The studies conducted by the Gedlogical Survey of India indicate that the
glaciers of Himalaya are receding at varying rates in different regions. The likely impacts include
changes in the river hydrology, increased debris production and siltation of rivers in downstream

regions.

The MNational Action Plan on Climate Change which was launched in June 2008, includes a
National Mission for Sustaining the Himalayan Eco-system. A new research centre on Himalayan
Glaciology has been established at Wadia Ingtitute of Himalayan Geology, Dehradun. This Mission

and the Centre have the objective of addressing the issues relating to Himalayan glaciers.

The Government has developed Guidelines and best practices for Sustaining Himalayan Eco-

system (G-She), which has been shared will all State Governments in the Himalayan Region.
Cleaning of river Brahmani

4026. SHRI MANGALA KISAN: Wil the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to

state:
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